6.27

BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

	APPI ICATION		OURT CLERK'S OFFICE DRPORATION COMMIS OF OKLAHOMA	
	ELLIS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA		JUN - 1 2006	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 24 WEST,)		
A DECORPORAÇÃO	CECTION 1 TOWNSHIP 20)		
RELIEF SOUGHT: POOLING)) CAUSE CD	NO. 200 6 0 4 8 2 6	
APPLICANT: MEWBOU	RNE OIL COMPANY)		

Parties. The Applicant herein is named in the caption. Applicant's address is One

Leadership Square, 211 N. Robinson, Suite 2000, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102. The name, address, and telephone number of Applicant's attorney are set forth below. Applicant is the owner of the right to drill into and produce from the common sources of supply named below underlying

the lands described in the caption. The name and address of the only respondent are as follows:

Optima Oil & Gas Company 211 N. Robinson, Suite 1600 South Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Allegation of Facts. 2.

By the orders set out below, the Corporation Commission established the land described in the caption hereof as one 640-acre drilling and spacing unit ("the Unit") for the following named common sources of supply ("the Spaced Formations"):

Order No.	Common Source of Supply
50440	Morrow Sand
An order to be entered in pending Cause CD No. 200604817	Tonkawa, Cottage Grove, Cleveland, Big Lime, Oswego, Cherokee Group, Atoka, Springer, and Chester separate common sources

- Applicant has drilled or proposes to drill a well on the Unit to a depth 2.2 sufficient to test the Spaced Formations and said well will be the permitted unit well for the Unit.
- The parties named as respondents in paragraph 1 may be the owners of a right to drill into and produce from the Spaced Formations underlying the Unit. Applicant exercised due diligence to locate each respondent and a bona fide effort was made to reach an agreement with each such respondent as to how the Unit would be developed.
- In order to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights and to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, the Commission should require said respondents to pool and develop their lands or interests in the Unit as a unit.
- Legal Authority. The relief sought by this application is authorized by 52 Q.S. Section 87.1(e).

4. Relief Sought. The Commission should enter an order adjudicating the rights and equities and pooling the interests of all owners in the Unit and designating Applicant or some other owner of the right to drill as operator of the unit and unit wells.

James W. George, OBA #3321

- Of the Firm -

CROWE & DUNLEVY A Professional Corporation 20 North Broadway, Suite 1800 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 (405) 235-7786 - Direct Line (405) 272-5271 - Direct Fax

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)	

PHOEBE A. JOHNSON Oklahoma County Notary Public in and for State of Oklahoma

Commission # 00011243 Expires 7/31/08

James W. George, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states: I am the attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company, the above named Applicant. I certify that on the 1st day of June, 2006, I mailed, return receipt requested, a copy of the Application and Notice of Hearing, on file in the above styled and numbered cause, to the respondent named above at its mailing address shown.

On the same date I mailed, postage prepaid, or delivered, a copy of the foregoing Application and a copy of the Notice of Hearing filed in the captioned cause to Staff Counsel, Oklahoma Corporation Commission, 2101 N. Lincoln Blvd., Jim Thorpe Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105.

James W. George

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of June, 2006.

Notary Public

- 2 -